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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dan Greenberg 
Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Beer-Sheva, Israel 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The aim of this study (protocol) is to evaluate the value for money of 
a psycho-educational intervention tailored to people at high risk of 
developing a second or subsequent melanoma.  
The economic analysis is conducted using patient-level data from a 
randomized controlled trial. The proposed methodology is sound and 
the authors follow current recommendations for reporting results of 
economic evaluations (CHEERS guidelines).  
 
1. The authors should state in the abstract that QALY calculations 
will be based on the AQoL-8D instrument.  
2. The authors address the strengths and the limitations of the study 
protocol very nicely. One other limitation, common to all cost-
effectiveness analyses conducted alongside clinical studies is the 
external validity of study results. This relates to inclusion and 
exclusion criteria, the way the intervention is delivered, follow-up and 
adherence. Thus, the intervention may not be as effective in “real-
world” practice. This should be addressed and examined in the 
sensitivity analysis part of the study.  
3. The description of costs included in the analysis should be 
improved. For example- why only melanoma-related direct costs are 
included? What about costs associated with increased fear or 
concern that may result in the use of mental health services (e.g., 
psychologists, social workers)? This is mentioned in the Table, but 
still, it is unclear.  
4. The authors correctly exclude some of the trial-based costs. I 
suggest that costs associated with intervention development may 
not be included in the base-case analysis, or at least removed in the 
sensitivity analysis. Once the effectiveness of the intervention is 
established, these costs (that are partially protocol-driven) will not be 
part of “real-world practice”. This comment also applies to trial 
coordination.  
5. In addition to presenting costs, it is recommended that the authors 
present resource utilization in “natural units”  
6. I would suggest using multiple imputation techniques for handling 
missing data.  
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7. Minor comment- Reference # 3 should be moved to the end of the 
first paragraph. 

 

REVIEWER Jesse Kigozi 
University of Birmingham, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is well-written and clear economic evaluation protocol 

addressing an area with limited literature.  I have a few minor 

comments/suggestions the author(s) may wish to consider: 

 

1. The discussion section mentions a systematic review that 

informed cost-drivers for this study. It would have been good 

to have brief summary of the conclusions of the review. At 

the moment, the only information provided is in relation to 

direct costs being the main drivers of costs, but very little 

mention of whether studies that took a societal perspective 

included or ignored productivity costs which generally have 

a higher proportion of the total costs. The findings from the 

review should provide a better motivation for considering 

productivity costs in this patient group, at least as part of a 

sensitivity analysis.  If obtaining productivity cots is not 

plausible, the authors could justify the exclusion.  

 

2. Page 9: “Costs for use of health services and medications 

will include health and allied health services, prescribed 

medications, and hospital stays during the trial follow-up 

period”. This appears to be a repetition of what has been 

mentioned on the previous page.  

 

3. Statistical analysis: The protocol should provide opportunity 

to be more elaborate. Could the authors state clearly all the 

statistical tests that will be carried out, and (if appropriate) 

more details on the type of generalised linear models that 

will be adopted.   

 

4. Missing data: It might be more appropriate to use the same 

imputation method for the costs and outcome missing data – 

i.e. multiple imputation. The authors could justify this more 

clearly if they feel that’s not the case.  

 

5. The authors could consider including a brief summary of the 

relevance of the pilot study and how it informed the protocol 

developed in a section of the protocol before the discussion 

(strengths) section.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Points raised by Reviewer 1  

Reviewer Name: Dan Greenberg  

Institution and Country: Ben-Gurion University of the Negev, Beer-Sheva, Israel Competing Interests: 

None declared  

 

The aim of this study (protocol) is to evaluate the value for money of a psycho-educational 

intervention tailored to people at high risk of developing a second or subsequent melanoma.  

The economic analysis is conducted using patient-level data from a randomized controlled trial. The 

proposed methodology is sound and the authors follow current recommendations for reporting results 

of economic evaluations (CHEERS guidelines).  

 

1. The authors should state in the abstract that QALY calculations will be based on the AQoL-8D 

instrument.  

A statement on QALY calculations has been added to the methods section of the abstract (page 2): 

“The AQoL-8D will provide utilities for estimation of quality adjusted life years (QALYs) in the cost-

utility analysis.”  

 

2. The authors address the strengths and the limitations of the study protocol very nicely. One other 

limitation, common to all cost-effectiveness analyses conducted alongside clinical studies is the 

external validity of study results. This relates to inclusion and exclusion criteria, the way the 

intervention is delivered, follow-up and adherence. Thus, the intervention may not be as effective in 

“real-world” practice. This should be addressed and examined in the sensitivity analysis part of the 

study.  

We agree with the reviewer comment that restrictive inclusion criteria and protocol-driven resource 

use among other factors could influence the external validity of the results.1 In the trial, in order to 

enhance real-world applicability of our results, exclusion criteria were minimised, as almost all adults 

attending the high risk clinics were eligible to participate in the trial. We have amended the sensitivity 

analysis section of the manuscript (page 13): “Several one-way sensitivity analyses will be conducted. 

First, to address the uncertainty around the ICER relating to the external validity, we will conduct 

sensitivity analyses on the most important cost drivers to assess the impact of protocol-driven health 

care utilisation. Second, total cost will be calculated with and without the cost of the intervention 

development in case an increased cost in the intervention arm could be explained by the cost of the 

intervention. Third, in order to facilitate more efficient estimates of trial-wide treatment cost-

effectiveness and allow the estimation of cost-effectiveness relating to subgroups based on patient 

characteristics we will conduct regression analyses.2 We have collected several patient-level 

variables that will be used as covariates in a regression model. These covariates included age, 

gender, education level, income level, and previous clinical history.”  

 

We have also added this point as a limitation in the discussion section of the manuscript (page15): 

“Common to all cost-effectiveness analyses conducted alongside clinical studies, restrictive inclusion 

criteria and protocol-driven resource use among other factors could influence the external validity of 

the results.1 Therefore, we will conduct a range of sensitivity analyses around key variables (cost 

drivers, total cost calculated with and without the cost of the intervention development, patient 

characteristics)to address the uncertainty around the ICER relating to the external validity.”  

 

 

3. The description of costs included in the analysis should be improved. For example- why only 

melanoma-related direct costs are included? What about costs associated with increased fear or 

concern that may result in the use of mental health services (e.g., psychologists, social workers)? 

This is mentioned in the Table, but still, it is unclear.  

We will include all direct healthcare costs related to the psycho-educational intervention, including 
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mental health services, and any direct costs related to melanoma diagnosis or treatment. . For 

clarification we have added this statement to the methods section of the manuscript (page 9): “All 

resource use related to the psycho-educational intervention, including mental health services, and any 

direct costs related to melanoma diagnosis or treatment, including medicines, will be quantified.”  

 

3. The authors correctly exclude some of the trial-based costs. I suggest that costs associated with 

intervention development may not be included in the base-case analysis, or at least removed in the 

sensitivity analysis. Once the effectiveness of the intervention is established, these costs (that are 

partially protocol-driven) will not be part of “real-world practice”. This comment also applies to trial 

coordination.  

Thank you. We will conduct a sensitivity analysis for total costs excluding the costs of the intervention 

development and trial-related costs (see response to point 2 above). We have added this statement in 

the sensitivity analysis section of the manuscript (page 12): “Second, total cost will be calculated with 

and without the cost of the intervention development to ascertain whether an increased cost in the 

intervention arm could be explained by the cost of the intervention.”  

 

4. In addition to presenting costs, it is recommended that the authors present resource utilization in 

“natural units”.  

Table 3 presents resource utilisation in natural units. For example, the “mean number of hours per 

visit” is described as a natural unit for health services use and “dose in mg” for medication use. The 

total volume of each category of resource use will be presented by allocation group, and the 

difference between them with 95% confidence intervals.  

 

5. I would suggest using multiple imputation techniques for handling missing data.  

We will use multiple imputation approaches to handle missing cost data and health outcome FCRI 

Severity subscale. For health utilities however, we will follow the AQoL-8D developer’s guidelines for 

handling missing data, that is, missing data will be handled by imputing values within each dimension. 

If more item responses in the dimensions are missing then the observations will be dropped and there 

will not be a dimension score or an instrument score for the individual.3 We have now amended this 

in the manuscript page 12.  

 

 

Minor comment- Reference # 3 should be moved to the end of the first paragraph.  

The reference has been moved, as suggested.  

 

 

 

Points raised by Reviewer 2  

Reviewer Name: Jesse Kigozi  

Institution and Country: University of Birmingham, United Kingdom Competing Interests: None  

 

This is well-written and clear economic evaluation protocol addressing an area with limited literature. I 

have a few minor comments/suggestions the author(s) may wish to consider:  

 

1.The discussion section mentions a systematic review that informed cost-drivers for this study. It 

would have been good to have brief summary of the conclusions of the review. At the moment, the 

only information provided is in relation to direct costs being the main drivers of costs, but very little 

mention of whether studies that took a societal perspective included or ignored productivity costs 

which generally have a higher proportion of the total costs. The findings from the review should 

provide a better motivation for considering productivity costs in this patient group, at least as part of a 

sensitivity analysis. If obtaining productivity cots is not plausible, the authors could justify the 

exclusion.  
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In the systematic review only three studies adopted a societal perspective with the costs of lost 

productivity (i.e. indirect non-medical costs). The question of the perspective was widely discussed at 

the design phase of the study. We agreed the adoption of a societal perspective can be useful in an 

economic evaluation to provide the correct incentives for decision makers to take into account, for 

resources allocation.4 However there remains controversy around whether the inclusion of 

productivity changes in addition to changes in quality of life may constitute double counting.5 

Furthermore, the view one takes about equity will also have implications on the way in which 

productivity changes are valued, such as expressing employment or caregiver responsibilities as a 

number of days of work lost or gained versus a dollar amount, or through use of a general wage rate 

versus an actual wage.5 Ultimately, we have decided to adopt a health-system perspective and not 

include productivity costs in this present study.  

 

 

2. See Page 9: “Costs for use of health services and medications will include health and allied health 

services, prescribed medications, and hospital stays during the trial follow-up period”. This appears to 

be a repetition of what has been mentioned on the previous page.  

We have removed the repeated sentence. As specified in the manuscript (page 6), the economic 

evaluation will adopt a health-system perspective. Therefore, we will take into account costs for use of 

health services and medications.  

 

 

3. Statistical analysis: The protocol should provide opportunity to be more elaborate. Could the 

authors state clearly all the statistical tests that will be carried out, and (if appropriate) more details on 

the type of generalised linear models that will be adopted.  

The effect of the intervention will be estimated using a linear mixed model with random intercept, 

including time as a repeated categorical variable and adjusting for baseline scores (i.e. baseline 

outcome scores will be included as covariates in the model). Confidence intervals for the ICERs will 

be calculated using a nonparametric bootstrap procedure.6 We have added the above statement in 

the methods section of the manuscript (page 10).  

 

4. Missing data: It might be more appropriate to use the same imputation method for the costs and 

outcome missing data – i.e. multiple imputation. The authors could justify this more clearly if they feel 

that’s not the case.  

We will use multiple imputation approaches to handle missing cost data and health outcome FCRI 

Severity subscale. For health utilities however, we will follow the AQoL-8D developer’s guidelines for 

handling missing data that is, missing data will be handled by imputing values within each dimension. 

If more item responses in the dimensions are missing, the observations will be dropped and there will 

not be a dimension score or an instrument score for the individual.3 We have now amended the 

‘missing data’ section of manuscript (page 12).  

 

5. The authors could consider including a brief summary of the relevance of the pilot study and how it 

informed the protocol developed in a section of the protocol before the discussion (strengths) section.  

The results of the pilot study have been submitted elsewhere for publication and the manuscript is 

currently under review. We are hoping that the results of the pilot study will be soon published and we 

will then make sure to reference it at the proof stage.  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jesse Kigozi 
University of Birmingham, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have adequately addressed the necessary comments 
and changes requested. This protocol should contribute to economic 
evaluations in this area. 
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